Campden BRI Group:
Campden BRI Q

Registered Office:

food and drink innovation

Confidential report for:

Kalex Films Ltd

FAOQO: Charles Read
Crabtree Road

Forest Vale Industrial Estate
Cinderford

Gloucestershire

GL14 2YN

UK

Report on:

Overall & Specific migration from food contact materials
Report number: AC/REP/160536/33 ¢ Issue date: 18" March 2024

Contact details:
Danielle Cawdron ¢ Chemistry & Biochemistry ¢ Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited
danielle.cawdron@campdenbri.co.uk ¢ Tel: +44 (0)1386 842021 ¢ Fax: +44 (0)1386 842100

N

Report issued and authorised by:
Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited
T.Gois ¢ Team Manager — Investigatory Chemistry and Packaging

%

Our ref: 33 Kalex Films
Page count: 4

+ The legal entity accredited by UKAS and taking responsibility for accredited testing activity is Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited, a subsidiary of Campden BRI.
Tests marked ‘non ukas’ are not UKAS accredited and any opinions and interpretations expressed herein are outside the scope of UKAS accreditation. Unless this report
includes an explicit statement of compliance/non-compliance with a requirement and/or specification, no such statement should be inferred. Unless this report includes an
explicit statement to the contrary, results reported relate only to the items tested and results are not corrected for recovery. The information provided within this report is
given after the exercise of all reasonable care and skill in its compilation, preparation and issue, but is provided without liability in its application and use. This report shall not
be reproduced without our written approval.

Unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing and signed by a duly authorised representative of Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited, the services to which this report
pertains are subject to our Standard Terms and Conditions of Contract, available upon request or from our website: http://www.campdenbri.co.uk/campdenbri/terms.pdf.
The information in this document is only intended for the individual or entity to whom it is addressed. It may contain privileged and confidential information that is exempt
from disclosure by law and if you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute or take any action in reliance on it. If you have received this document in error
please notify us immediately by telephone on +44(0)1386 842000.

-

*

[DC: R-AC-9-5-51 : 07/23 (2) : RITG]

Qf’&‘ Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited — part of the Campden BRI group
A UKAS accredited testing laboratory No. 1079
k Station Road ¢ Chipping Campden ¢ Gloucestershire ¢ GL55 6LD ¢ UK
UK&S | www.campdenbri.co.uk

1079

T

|



http://www.campdenbri.co.uk/campdenbri/terms.pdf

Confidential Report

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Company . Kalex Films Ltd

Product description  : Clear 100%rPET

Campden reference : AC/160536/33

Date received . 8" February 2024

Condition . Free from any apparent or obvious physical defects
Storage . Ambient

Date of analysis . 8" February — 15" March 2024

Test data . DP/A3 p75 & TG/A2 p51

METHODS AND REFERENCES

Testing programs for overall migration are devised in accordance with the BS EN ISO 1186 series of
standards and Commission Regulation No. 10/2011 as amended.

Methods used for this work and accredited by UKAS are listed in the Schedule of Accreditation, a copy
of which is available from: http://www.campden.co.uk/campdenbri/qualityofservice.php

Method TES-AC-500 is based on BS EN 1186:2022 part 2 - Test methods for overall migration in
vegetable oils.

Method TES-AC-501 is based on BS EN 1186:2022 part 3 - Test methods for overall migration in
evaporable simulants.

Four test specimens are used in each overall migration test performed with food stimulants to ensure
that a minimum of three valid test results are obtained.

Sunflower oil is used as an alternative to rectified olive oil - “reference stimulant D”. The sunflower oil
used has characteristics in accordance with those specified in Annex A of BS EN 1186-1:2002.

CALCULATION OF RESULTS

Where a test result for a replicate is found to be less than the limit of detection the calculated numerical
value, M (as defined in clause 3.6.1 of BS EN 1186-3:2002 for aqueous testing and clause 8.1 in BS
EN 1186-2:2002 for olive oil testing) and not the limit of detection is used for that replicate for the
purpose of calculating the mean overall migration result. Where the calculated numerical value is
negative, a value of zero is used for purposes of calculating the mean.

Concerning overall migration into oil, unless this report includes an explicit statement to the contrary,
reduction factors are not taken into account when reporting the results.

Concerning specific migration results, in accordance with commission regulation 10/2011 the specific
gravity of all simulants conventionally is assumed to be '1'. 1kg of food simulant therefore is taken to
occupy the volume of 1L. The SML is set with the assumption that 6.0dm? of surface area comes into
contact with 1kg of food. Results are adjusted for 6.0dm?/kg.

Our ref: 33 Kalex Films

e This report shall not be reproduced except in full without our written approval.

Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited — part of the Campden BRI group
A UKAS accredited testing laboratory No. 1079
Station Road ¢ Chipping Campden ¢ Gloucestershire ¢ GL55 6LD ¢ UK 214


http://www.campden.co.uk/campdenbri/qualityofservice.php

Confidential Report

OVERALL MIGRATION: TEST CONDITIONS & RESULTS

Method TES-AC-500 & 501 (UKAS accredited)
Contact time/temp 10 days @ 40°C
Overall migration limit 10 mg/dm?
Test Results Mean test Contact
Simulant Result Technique
mg/dm? ) Area
mg/dm
0 ,
10% (viv) Ethanolin | 41 | <010 | <0.10 | 030 | 0.1 Total 1dm?
Aqueous Solution Immersion
0 , -
3% (wiv) AceticAcidin |15 | 910 | 020 | 0.70 0.3 Total 1 dm?
Aqueous Solution Immersion
Vegetable Oil <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 01 | Total 1.dm?
mmersion
SPECIFIC MIGRATION: TEST CONDITIONS & RESULTS
Method TES-AC-812 (Non-UKAS)
Simulant 10% (v/v) Ethanol in Aqueous Solution
Contact time/temp 10 days @ 40°C
Contact area 1 dm?
Mean
Compound (ﬁegs}zg) Migration SML
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Terephthalic Acid <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.1 7.5
Isophthalic Acid <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.1 5.0
Ethylene glycol * <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 30
Diethylene glycol * <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 <1.8 30
Method TES-AC-812 (Non-UKAS)
Simulant 3% (w/v) Acetic Acid in Aqueous Solution
Contact time/temp 10 days @ 40°C
Contact area 1dm?
Result .Meaf‘
Compound (mg/kg) Migration SML
(mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Terephthalic Acid <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.1 7.5
Isophthalic Acid <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.1 5.0
Ethylene glycol * <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 30
Diethylene glycol * <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 30
Titanium dioxide! <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 60

e This report shall not be reproduced except in full without our written approval.

Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited — part of the Campden BRI group
A UKAS accredited testing laboratory No. 1079
Station Road ¢ Chipping Campden ¢ Gloucestershire ¢ GL55 6LD ¢ UK

Our ref: 33 Kalex Films

3/4




Confidential Report

Aluminium <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 1
Antimony <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.04
Arsenic <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Barium <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 1
Cadmium <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.002 | <0.002 | ND (<0.002)
Calcium <9 <9 <9 <9 60
Chromium <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Cobalt <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.05
Copper 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 5
Iron <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 48
Lead <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Lithium <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.6
Magnesium <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 60
Manganese 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.6
Mercury <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 ND
Nickel <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.02
Potassium <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 60
Sodium 0.4 <0.2 0.4 0.3 60
Zinc <0.09 <0.09 <0.09 <0.09 5
Method . TES-AC-812 (Non-UKAS)
Simulant . Vegetable OiIl
Contact time/temp . 10 days @ 40°C
Contact area : 1dm?

Compound (E]Zs}zg) Mil\g;lr?;t?on SML

(mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Terephthalic Acid <0.10 <0.10 0.10 <0.10 7.5
Isophthalic Acid <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 5.0
Ethylene glycol * <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 30
Diethylene glycol * <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 30

* In accordance with Annex V of EU Commission regulation 10/2011 (2.2 screening approaches) the migration of non-volatile
compounds Ethylene Glycol and Diethylene Glycol were determined by the overall migration result under conditions at least
as severe as those used for specific migration.

1Quantified as titanium.

Our ref: 33 Kalex Films

e This report shall not be reproduced except in full without our written approval.

Campden BRI (Chipping Campden) Limited — part of the Campden BRI group
A UKAS accredited testing laboratory No. 1079
Station Road ¢ Chipping Campden ¢ Gloucestershire ¢ GL55 6LD ¢ UK 4/4



